
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 
Monday 5 February 2024 

6.30 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055 or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 January 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Monday 5 February 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 THE CHAIR WOULD LIKE TO REMIND MEMBERS THAT PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING THEY HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INFORM 
OFFICERS OF PARTICULAR AREAS OF INTEREST RELATING TO 
REPORTS ON THE AGENDA, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO 
UNDERTAKE PREPARATORY WORK TO ADDRESS MATTERS THAT 
MAY ARISE DURING DEBATE. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 15 November 2023 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: DOREEN FORRESTER-BROWN 
 

 

 The assistant chief executive – governance and assurance to attend the 
committee to discuss: 
- departmental governance 
- focus on HR 
- member development framework 
- member code of conduct 
- MOWG 
 
 

 

7. SOUTHWARK COUNCIL CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 
 

6 - 65 

8. IN-HOUSING OF THE LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE 
 

66 - 78 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE 
 

79 - 93 

10. SOUTHWARK CONSTRUCTION - RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT 
VARIATIONS 

 

94 - 106 

11. IT GOVERNANCE UPDATE - CYBER SECURITY 
 

107 - 115 

12. 2021-22 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORTS FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF 
SOUTHWARK AND PENSION FUND 

 

116 - 171 

12.1. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON SOUTHWARK 
COUNCIL 2021-22 

 

172 - 209 

13. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THE PENSION 
FUND 2022/23 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE SOUTHWARK 
PENSION FUND 2022/23 

 

210 - 242 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY FOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 

243 - 292 

15. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

293 - 347 

15.1. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF ANTI-FRAUD 
 

348 - 364 

16. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF 
CONDUCT IN 2023 

 

365 - 368 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

17. REPORT ON OPERATIONAL USE OF REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 

 

369 - 373 

18. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2023-24 

 

374 - 395 

19. ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR FOLLOWING YEAR (2024-25) 
 

396 - 408 

20. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE 
CIVIC AWARDS SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2023-24 

 

409 - 411 

21. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

412 - 422 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 NOMINATIONS FOR CIVIC AWARDS UNDER ITEM 21 
 

 

 
Date:  26 January 2024 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 15 November 2023 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Wednesday 15 November 2023 at 7.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of finance 
David Quirke-Thornton, strategic director of children’s and 
adults’ services 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance 
and assurance 
Alasdair Smith, director of children’s services 
Kate Bingham, senior finance consultant 
Amarjit Uppal, chief accountant 
Tim Jones, finance manager 
Allan Wells, specialist governance lawyer 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO 
Joanne Brown, Grant Thornton  
Nick Halliwell, Grant Thornton 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah King, from Desmond Vincent, 
assistant director of building safety, and from Nick Baker, BDO. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 15 November 2023 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the audit, governance and standards committee of 6 September 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: CHILDREN'S AND ADULTS' SERVICES  
 

 David Quirke-Thornton, strategic director of children’s and adults’ services, addressed the 
committee.  The committee had questions for the strategic director. 
 
Officers undertook to bring a written update on the repairs service to a future meeting.  
 
Members thanked the strategic director for attending the meeting.  
 

7. RESPONSE TO INTERNAL AUDIT SCHOOLS SUMMARY REPORT 2022-23  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.   
 
Officers undertook to add an update report on this to the audit, governance and standards 
committee’s 2024-25 workplan.  
 
Officers undertook to circulate an update on the senior management team structure in 
children’s and adults’ services to all members. 
 
Officers undertook to provide a briefing note on maintained nurseries to membe
[...]
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 15 November 2023 
 

b. noted the adjustments to the main accounts as set out in pages 22-23 of the interim 
audit findings report (appendix A of the report)  

 
c. considered the matters raised in the Pension Fund audit findings report 2021-22 

(appendix B of the report) prior to approval of the Pension Fund accounts  
 
d. noted the adjustments to the Pension Fund accounts as set out in page 14 of the 

audit findings report  
 
e. approved the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 (appendix C of the report), subject to 

any final changes required by the conclusion of the audit, being delegated to the 
strategic director of finance in consultation with the chair of audit, governance and 
standards committee  

 
f. delegated approval of letters of representation for the council and pension fund as 

required by Grant Thornton in order to conclude the audit of 2021-22 statement of 
accounts.  

 
g. agreed to receive a written update of any changes in the statement of accounts for 

the main accounts and pension fund at the next meeting of the committee for noting.  
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024-25  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit, Governance and Standards committee noted:  
 
a. The draft Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy for 2024-25, and its 

appendices:  
 

 Appendix A - Capital Strategy 2024-25 - 2033-34  

 Appendix B - Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25  

 Appendix C - Annual Investment Management Strategy 2024-25  

 Appendix D - Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2024-25  

 Appendix E - Prudential Indicators 2024-27.  
 
b. The intention to include Green Bonds (Community Municipal Investments) as a 

source of debt financing in relation to climate-related activities (see Appendix B of 
the report).  

 

14. INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AN
[...]
ts and council delivery programme 
priorities 

 Review of recruitment function underway to improve processes and 
systems  

 Proactive strategic workforce planning including succession planning 

 Promotion of Southwark as an employer via employee value proposition  

 
 

92



 

 15 

 

93



 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
10. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 February 2024  
 

Decision Taker: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Southwark Construction - Retrospective contract 
variations  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Camberwell Green, Peckham Rye, East Walworth 
Ward, Old Kent Road, North Bermondsey, 
Rotherhithe, Newington. 

From: Managing Director, Southwark Construction 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee note that the current 

governance process that is in place is not wholly aligned to the construction routes 

being undertaken nor are they aligned to the current construction contracts which 

are the overriding legal context to which the council (the employer) needs to adhere 

to with the Contractor. Thus the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee note 

that Southwark Construction has sought to exercise contract standing orders clause 

6.7 to confirm additional costs, following their initial approvals as per the relevant 

JCT building contract, so as not to unduly delay the works on site and risk incurring 

additional costs as a result.    

              

2. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee note the actions taken by 

the Southwark Construction as set out in paragraphs 20-22 to review and enhance 

the operational and governance arrangements for new build projects to mitigate 

against the risk of incurring additional unforeseen costs within their building 

programme in the future. 

 

3. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee note that Southwark 

Construction will move to a centrally managed contingency fund that covers all 

programme schemes, or sectional part thereof, such that localised spend is 

prevented and, instead, a more stringent route to managing contingency spend is 

established. This is likely to incorporate higher levels of control whereby the 

Managing Director of Southwark Construction will need to satisfy themselves that 

any additional call for expenditure has been thoroughly checked and tested with a 

view to cost prevention and only when that has been exhausted that a 

recommendation for use of the global contingency may be passed to the Strategic 

Director for final approvals. An expenditure monitoring tool will be established 

accordingly. 

 

94
Agenda Item 10



 

 
 

2 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 

4. As part of the Council’s strategy to deliver 11,000 new homes by 2043, 

Southwark entered into JCT Design and Build Contracts to deliver on the 

Corporate Delivery Plan target to achieve 2,500 new homes on site by May 2022, 

one of the most ambitious programmes of any local authority.  

 

5. Since August 2018 this has meant there have been between 30-50 live schemes 

on site at any given time and a total investment programme of £1,792m over 15 

years to seek to meet local housing need. To date the programme has delivered 

1,516 homes, which includes 1,401 social rent homes and 115 intermediate rent, 

benefited from £254.8m grant funding as well significant investment in wider 

community benefits.  

 

6. The procurement of contractors to deliver new homes adheres to the council 

governance procedures through gateways and approvals in line with the Housing 

Scheme of Management. In addition, the programme has a range of monitoring and 

programme governance to ensure effective management. This report is required to 

comply with CSO 6.7.1 in relation to retrospective approvals whereby an approval 

to a contract variation was not sought at the time and has an estimated value of 

more than £100,000. 

 

7. This report sets out the circumstanc
[...]
ationale for the retrospective 

mechanism illustrated. The overall value of variations is significant, however should 

be considered in the context of the overall level of investment and the relatively 

short timeframe in which the council has successfully initiated and implemented its 

direct delivery function.  

101



 

 
 

3 

 

19. Southwark Construction has taken, or is in the process of taking, the following key 

actions; 

 

20. Review of contingency provisions and associated governance process 

 

a. It is recognised that the governance process is established to work across the 

council, however the process that is in place is not wholly aligned to the 

construction routes being undertaken nor are they aligned to the current 

construction contracts which are the overriding legal context to which the 

council (the employer) needs to adhere to with the contractor. This, on 

occasion, may become more complex as the council is reliant upon 

independently appointed representatives (Employers Agents) whom will seek to 

interrogate applications for payment and duly certificate those agreed payments 

at which point the payment becomes due.  

 

b. With the increase in build costs, inflation, enhanced building regulations and 

building safety requirements it has been identified that the contingency 

provision provided to manage the contracts within this report requires further 

review. It is proposed that Southwark Construction will move to a centrally 

managed contingency fund that covers all programme schemes, or sectional 

part thereof, such that localised spend is prevented and, instead, a more 

stringent route to managing contingency spend is established. This is likely to 

incorporate higher levels of control whereby the Managing Director of 

Southwark Construction will need to satisfy themselves that any additional call 

for expenditure has been thoroughly checked and tested with a view to cost 

prevention and only when that has 
[...]
mittee. 

8.5 We are engaging with third parties to onboard a Security Operations Centre, to 
leverage the security investment the partners made in their Microsoft Licensing. This 
is a dedicated facility that monitors, detects, responds to, and mitigates potential 
cybersecurity threats and incidents in real time. 

8.6 We are currently reviewing the number of administration and user accounts we 
have in the infrastructure and putting controls in place to automate removal where 
possible. 

 

REPORT ENDS 

 
 
 

115



Item No.  
12. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 February 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

2021-22 Audit Findings Reports For London 
Borough of Southwark and Pension Fund 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee : 
 

 
a) consider the matters raised in Grant Thornton’s updated audit findings 

report for 2021-22 (appendix A) before approval of the council’s main 
accounts 
 

b) note the adjustments to the main accounts as set out in pages 27-30 of 
the updated audit findings report (appendix A) 

 
c) consider the matters raised in the Pension Fund updated audit findings 

report 2021-22 (appendix B) prior to approval of the Pension Fund 
accounts 
 

d) note the adjustments to the Pension Fund accounts as set out in page 14-
15 of the audit findings report 
 

e) approve the letters of representation for the council and pension fund as 
required by Grant Thornton In order to conclude the audit of 2021-22 
statement of accounts 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. As the council’s appointed external auditor, Grant Thornton is required 

under the statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local Government Bodies 
to issue reports to those charged with governance summarising the 
conclusions of the audit work. The audit, governance and standards 
committee is the council’s constitu
[...]
e of 
the audit, governance and standards committee 
in 2023-24 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee forward this report on 
its work and performance in 2023-24 to all councillors, subject to any 
amendments it wishes to make.  
 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the CIPFA 
assessment questionnaire at appendix B be brought back to the audit, 
governance and standards committee in June 2024. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The purpose of this report is to review this committee’s work and performance 

in 2023-24.   
 
4. The audit, governance and standards committee’s terms of reference include 

a requirement to report annually to all councillors on its work and performance 
during the year.  

 
5. The aims of the report are to make councillors aware of the audit, governance 

and standards committee’s work in relation to its audit, financial reporting, 
treasury management, governance and standards responsibilities, and to 
provide assurance on are as covered or to identify any concerns. 

 
6. This report also considers the effectiveness of the audit, governance and 

standards committee which forms a part of the review of internal audit, and 
which will in turn be reported as part of the review of the system of internal 
control, as required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Role of the committee 
 
7. Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance 

framework. The purpose of the audit, governance and standards committee 
is to provide: 

 

374
Agenda Item 18



 
  

 Independent assurance of the adequacy of the council’s governance 
arrangements, including its standards regime, the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment. 

 Independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial 
perf
[...]
: Appendix D – Sources of evidence


	13 Informing the audit risk assessment for the Pension Fund 2022/23 and External audit plan for the Southwark Pension Fund 2022/23
	Appendix A Informing the audit risk assessment 2022-23
	Informing the audit risk assessment for London Borough of Southwark and Pension Fund 2022/23
	Slide Number 2
	Table of Contents
	Purpose
	Purpose
	General Enquiries of Management
	General Enquiries of Management
	General Enquiries of Management
	Fraud
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Law and regulations
	Impact of laws and regulations
	Impact of laws and regulations
	Related Parties
	Related Parties
	Going Concern
	Going Concern
	Accounting estimates
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates (Continued)
	Slide Number 30


	14 Internal audit plan and strategy for internal audit and Internal audit charter
	Appendix A Internal audit plan and strategy and Internal audit charter

	15 Progress report on the work of internal audit
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report

	15a Progress report on the work of anti-fraud
	Appendix A Anti-fraud Update

	16 Review of complaints made under the Members' Code of Conduct in 2023
	17 Report on operational use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	18 Annual report on the work and performance of the audit, governance and standards committee in 2023-24
	Appendix A CIPFA Audit Committees Position Statement 2022
	Appendix B Interactive Appendix E - Self-assessment of good practice
	Appendix C - Evaluating the impact and effectiveness of the audit committee

	19 Annual work programme for following year (2024-25)
	20 Nominations of non-voting co-opted members of the civic awar

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 5 February 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah King and Graham 
Neale, and Nick Baker, BDO. 
 
Councillor Sam Foster was present as a reserve member. 
 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to hear item 21, Review of the code of corporate governance, after item 
6, Governance conversation. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the audit, governance and standards committee of 15 November 2023 
were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: DOREEN FORRESTER-BROWN  
 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance and assurance, and Ben 
Plant, director of people and organisational development, addressed the committee.  The 
committee had questions for the officers. 
 
Members thanked the assistant chief executive and director for attending the meeting.  
 

7. SOUTHWARK COUNCIL CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE  
 

 Althea Loderick, the chief executive, and Rhona Cadenhead presented the report.  
Members had questions of the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to ensure the council has publically visible SMART targets for the 
housing repairs plan going forward, with named officers responsible for them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted:  
 

 The Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge Report  

 The council action plan agreed by Cabinet on 17 January 2024.  
 

8. IN-HOUSING OF THE LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE  
 

 Toni Ainge, acting strategic director of environment, neighborhoods and growth, 
and Dave Pugh, head of leisure insourcing, presented the report.  Members had 
questions for the officers.   
 
Officers undertook to circulate next year’s expected financial targets to the 
committee members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted the information in the 
report in relation to the insourcing of the leisure service and first seven months of 
operation.  
 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.   
 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the annual report on 

corporate risk and insurance.  
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee reviewed the current corporate 

risk register and confirmed they would offer no comments to officers for their 
consideration prior to the publication of the register by the Strategic Director of 
Finance.  

 

10. SOUTHWARK CONSTRUCTION - RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT VARIATIONS  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted that the current 

governance process that is in place is not wholly aligned to the construction routes 
being undertaken, nor are they aligned to the current construction contracts which 
are the overriding legal context to which the council (the employer) needs to adhere 
to with the Contractor. Thus the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted 
that Southwark Construction has sought to exercise contract standing orders clause 
6.7 to confirm additional costs, following their initial approvals as per the relevant 
JCT building contract, so as not to unduly delay the works on site and risk incurring 
additional costs as a result.  

 
2. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted the actions taken by 

the Southwark Construction as set out in paragraphs 20-22 of the report to review 
and enhance the operational and governance arrangements for new build projects to 
mitigate against the risk of incurring additional unforeseen costs within their building 
programme in the future.  

 
3. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted that Southwark 

Construction will move to a centrally managed contingency fund that covers all 
programme schemes, or sectional part thereof, such that localised spend is 
prevented and, instead, a more stringent route to managing contingency spend is 
established. This is likely to incorporate higher levels of control whereby the 
Managing Director of Southwark Construction will need to satisfy themselves that 
any additional call for expenditure has been thoroughly checked and tested with a 
view to cost prevention and only when that has been exhausted that a 
recommendation for use of the global contingency may be passed to the Strategic 
Director for final approvals. An expenditure monitoring tool will be established 
accordingly.  

 

11. IT GOVERNANCE UPDATE - CYBER SECURITY  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of officers.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the actions being taken in the 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024 
 

report.  
 

12. 2021-22 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORTS FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK 
AND PENSION FUND  

 

 Grant Thornton introduced the report.  Members had questions of Grant Thornton.   
 
Officers undertook to come back to the committee after the 2022-23 accounts have been 
signed off with an action plan for internal improvements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee:  
 

a) considered the matters raised in Grant Thornton’s updated audit findings 
report for 2021-22 (appendix A of the report) before approval of the council’s 
main accounts  

 
b) noted the adjustments to the main accounts as set out in pages 27-30 of the 

updated audit findings report (appendix A of the report)  
 
c) considered the matters raised in the Pension Fund updated audit findings 

report 2021-22 (appendix B of the report) prior to approval of the Pension Fund 
accounts  

 
d) noted the adjustments to the Pension Fund accounts as set out in page 14-15 

of the audit findings report  
 
e) approved the letters of representation for the council and pension fund as 

required by Grant Thornton in order to conclude the audit of 2021-22 
statement of accounts.  

 

12. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2021-22  
 

 Grant Thornton introduced the report.  Members had questions of Grant Thornton.   
 
The committee thanked Grant Thornton for their work.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the external auditor’s 

annual report for 2021-22, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 
 

13. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THE PENSION FUND 2022/23 AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND 2022/23  

 

 Grant Thornton introduced the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 



5 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024 
 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the audit risk 

assessment for London Borough of Southwark and Pension Fund 2022/23 report, as 
attached at Appendix A of the report.  

 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the external audit plan 

for 2022-23 for Southwark pension fund, as attached at Appendix B of the report.  
 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY FOR INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT CHARTER  

 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for BDO. 
 
Officers undertook to circulate comments and proposals on the repairs improvement plan 
to the committee members. 
 
Officers undertook to either expand the audit for housing and street lighting together, or to 
audit the systems separately.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report, as attached 

at Appendix A of the report.  
 

15. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

 BDO introduced the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report, as attached 

at Appendix A of the report.  
 
 

15. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF ANTI-FRAUD  
 

 BDO introduced the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
3. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report, as attached 

at Appendix A of the report.  
 

16. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
2023  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 



6 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024 
 

 
4. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report.  
 
 

17. REPORT ON OPERATIONAL USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACT  

 

 Officers introduced the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
5. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report.  
 

18. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2023-24  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee forward this report on its work 

and performance in 2023-24 to all councillors, subject to any amendments it wishes 
to make.  

 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the CIPFA 

assessment questionnaire at appendix B be brought back to the audit, governance 
and standards committee in June 2024.  

 

19. ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR FOLLOWING YEAR (2024-25)  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to include a report on the governance workings in HR to the work 
programme in 2024-25. 
 
The chair undertook to discuss the programme of governance conversations with the 
strategic director of finance before the next meeting of the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the proposed draft 

work programme for 2024-25 and agreed to have the annual work programme 
brought back to the June 2024 meeting of the audit, governance and standards 
committee to confirm the format of the governance conversations. 

 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested 

changes, agreed the work programme for 2024-25 set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report.  

 



7 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024 
 

20. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2023-24  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the committee considered the nominations for the positions of co-opted 

members of the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee 
outlined in closed Appendix 1 and agreed to select three of the nominations plus the 
position held for the Civic Society.   

 

21. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee formally adopted the revised 

code of corporate governance (attached at Appendix A of the report) with no 
changes.   

 

 Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


